



COPY

To be Argued by:
ARIA C. BRANCH
(Time Requested: 20 Minutes)

APL-2023-00121
Albany County Clerk's Index No. 904972-22
Appellate Division-Third Department Docket No. CV-22-2265

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

RECEIVED

OCT 23 2023

NEW YORK STATE
COURT OF APPEALS

ANTHONY S. HOFFMANN, MARCO CARRIÓN, COURTNEY GIBBONS,
LAUREN FOLEY, MARY KAIN, KEVIN MEGGETT, CLINTON MILLER,
SETH PEARCE, VERITY VAN TASSEL RICHARDS,
and NANCY VAN TASSEL,
Petitioners-Respondents,

For an Order and Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules

– against –

INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER ROSS BRADY,
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER JOHN CONWAY III,
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER LISA HARRIS,
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER CHARLES NESBITT

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS

DREYER BOYAJIAN, LLP
James R. Peluso, Esq.
75 Columbia Street
Albany, New York 12210
(518) 463-7784
jpeluso@dblawnny.com

ELIAS LAW GROUP, LLP
Aria C. Branch, Esq.*
Richard Alexander Medina, Esq.
Samuel T. Ward-Packard, Esq.*
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4490
abran@elias.law
rmedina@elias.law
swardpackard@elias.law
* *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Attorneys for Petitioners-Respondents

(For Continuation of Counsel See Inside Cover)



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 4-APPEAL • (324655)

and INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER
WILLIS H. STEPHENS,

Respondents-Appellants,

– and –

THE NEW YORK STATE INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION CHAIRPERSON KEN
JENKINS, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER IVELISSE
CUEVAS-MOLINA and INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER
ELAINE FRAZIER,

Respondents,

– and –

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT, LAWRENCE CANNING,
PATRICIA CLARINO, GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS, LINDA
FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ, LAWRENCE GARVEY,
ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS,
and MARIANNE VIOLANTE,

Intervenors-Respondents-Appellants.

ELIAS LAW GROUP, LLP
Jonathan P. Hawley, Esq.*
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 656-0179
jhawley@elias.law

Attorneys for Petitioners-Respondents

** Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED LITIGATION	i
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
BACKGROUND	6
A. The Redistricting Amendments created a process in which the IRC and Legislature together undertake New York’s decennial redistricting.....	6
B. As a result of IRC intransigence, the 2021 redistricting process was not completed as constitutionally mandated.	8
C. The commencement of the 2022 election cycle necessitated a court-adopted congressional map following the <i>Harkenrider</i> litigation.	9
D. The Appellate Division ordered Petitioners’ requested relief.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
POINT I	
THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S ORDERED RELIEF IS CONSISTENT WITH THE REDISTRICTING AMENDMENTS.	16
A. The Redistricting Amendments do not prohibit mid-decade changes to redistricting plans when needed to remedy legal violations.	17
B. Intervenors’ attempt to limit the legal violations that can be remedied mid-decade is inconsistent with the constitutional text and untenable in the redistricting context.....	19
C. The relief ordered by the Appellate Division is consistent with the purpose of the Redistricting Amendments.	24
POINT II	
THIS COURT’S <i>HARKENRIDER</i> DECISION DOES NOT FORECLOSE THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S ORDERED RELIEF.....	28
A. The <i>Harkenrider</i> litigation did not address the constitutional violation that underlies Petitioners’ mandamus proceeding.	28

B. The *Harkenrider* decision did not conclude that a judicially adopted map is the exclusive remedy for procedural constitutional violations.32

C. *Nichols* was correctly decided and supports the Appellate Division’s ordered relief.38

POINT III

PETITIONERS TIMELY COMMENCED THIS SUIT.42

A. Petitioners filed suit within the applicable statute of limitations.42

B. Neither laches nor “general equitable timeliness principles” bar this proceeding.50

POINT IV

THIS PROCEEDING IS NOT AN IMPROPER “COLLATERAL ATTACK.”55

CONCLUSION57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE59

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABN AMRO Bank, N.V. v. MBIA, Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 208 (2011)	55, 56
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	22
<i>Agoglia v. Benepe</i> , 84 A.D.3d 1072 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	33
<i>Anderson v. Lockhardt</i> , 310 N.Y.S.2d 361 (Westchester Cnty. Sup. Ct. 1970).....	53
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	47
<i>In re Below</i> , 855 A.2d 459 (N.H. 2004) (per curiam)	37
<i>Best Payphones, Inc. v. Dep’t of Info. Tech. & Telecomms.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 30 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calabrese Bakeries, Inc. v. Rockland Bakery, Inc.</i> , 83 A.D.3d 1060 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	56
<i>Chicot Cnty. Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940).....	56
<i>Divito v. Glennon</i> , 193 A.D.3d 1326 (4th Dep’t 2021).....	56
<i>Donato v. Am. Locomotive Co.</i> , 283 A.D. 410 (3d Dep’t 1954).....	56
<i>Gager v. White</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 475 (1981)	56

<i>Granto v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , 148 A.D.3d 1694 (4th Dep’t 2017).....	52
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 494 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , No. 22-00506 (4th Dep’t Apr. 14, 2022).....	32
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , No. E2022-0116CV (Steuben Cnty. Sup. Ct. June 2, 2022).....	21, 22
<i>Harris v. Shanahan</i> , 387 P.2d 771 (Kan. 1963).....	37
<i>Hill v. Giuliani</i> , 272 A.D.2d 157 (1st Dep’t 2000).....	53
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984).....	15
<i>Lamson v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 168 N.E.2d 480 (Mass. 1960).....	37
<i>League of Women Voters of N.Y. v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 206 A.D.3d 1227 (3d Dep’t 2022) (per curiam).....	46
<i>Gopaul v. N.Y.C. Emps.’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 122 A.D.3d 848 (2d Dep’t 2014).....	51
<i>Meegan v. Griffin</i> , 161 A.D.2d 1143 (4th Dep’t 1990).....	51, 52
<i>N.C. League of Conservation Voters, Inc. v. Hall</i> , Nos. 21 CVS 015426, 21 CVS 500085, 2022 WL 2610499 (N.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 23, 2022).....	22
<i>Nichols v. Hochul</i> , 212 A.D.3d 529 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ouziel v. State</i> , 667 N.Y.S.2d 872 (Ct. Cl. 1997).....	53
